
Amendment No. 1 

 To 

AGREEMENT NO. C17/18-071 FOR DSA 

INSPECTION SERVICES ON THE WOODWORTH-

MONROE ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE 

RELOCATABLE PROJECT 

Dated: May 30, 2018 

WITH 

Knowland Construction 

FOR 

Inglewood Unified School District 

Facilities Department  

401 S. Inglewood Avenue 

 Inglewood, CA 90301 

March 6, 2019 



Knowland Construction      Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. C17/18-071 

Dated: May 30, 2018   
Page 2 of 3 

INGLEWOOD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO 

AGREEMENT NO. C17/18-071 

FOR DSA INSPECTION SERVICES ON THE WOODWORTH-MONROE ACADEMY OF 

EXCELLENCE RELOCATABLE PROJECT  

May 30, 2018 

Between: 

CLIENT: Inglewood Unified School District 

401 S. Inglewood Ave. 

Inglewood, CA 90301 

(Hereinafter “District”) 

Eugenio D. Villa 

Chief Business Official 

and 

CONSULTANT: Knowland Construction  

33 Narcissa Drive  

Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275 

(Hereinafter “Consultant” ) 

Christopher Knowland  

President  

SUBJECT: Additional DSA Inspection Services 

The agreement for services dated May 30, 2018, is hereby modified as follows: 

1. Compensation

The “Compensation” contained within the above-referenced agreement in the amount of $198,720, shall 

hereby be increased as follows: 

Contract 
Amount 

Total Board Approval Date 

Original Contract Amount $198,720 $198,720 May 30, 2018 

Amendment No. 1 $7,200 $205,920 

All other conditions of our Agreement (and the subsequent Amendment) remain in full force and effect as 

originally stated. 



Knowland Construction      Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. C17/18-071 

Dated: May 30, 2018   
Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Knowland Construction has executed this Amendment, and the District by its 

Chief Business Official, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Amendment dated March 6, 2019.  

KNOWLAND CONSTRUCTION: 

By: __________________________  Dated: _______________________ 

Its: __________________________ 

INGLEWOOD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

By: Eugenio D. Villa  Dated: _________________________ 

Its: _________________________ 

Board Approval Date:  March 6, 2019 



Knowland Construction Services 
Phone: (626) 786-4331 / Email:  chrisknowland@msn.com 

DSA INSPECTORS 

Steve Ross - Construction Manager February 1, 2019 
Cordoba Corporation 
Inglewood Unified School District 

Subject: DSA Inspection Services -  Monroe Elementary School Modular Village 

Dear Steve; 

Knowland Construction Services is  pleased to provide you a proposal for DSA inspection services for the 
portable building installation at Monroe Elementary School. 

DSA Inspector:   Bill Drake  $72.00/hour. TOTAL FIXED FEE: $7,200.00 
Asst. / PE:  Juan Aguirre / Austin Knowland 

Knowland Construction Services will provide DSA inspection services for the additional temporary modu-
lar buildings (8) at Monroe Elementary School for a fixed fee cost $7,200.00 

We will do everything possible to make your projects successful.  Thank you. 

Christopher Knowland 

Chris Knowland 
President 
Knowland Construction Services 


	C17.18.071_Knowland_Monroe LAWA Temp Portables_Amenment No. 1_2.20.19
	Proposal Fixed Fee Modulars Inglewood July 2019

